



2026:CGHC:17060



2026:CGHC:17060

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 5382 of 2022

Ramcharan Sonkar S/o Late Aatmaram Sonkar Aged About 53 Years R/o Tiranga Chowk, Kushalpur, Raipur, Tehsil Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner.

Versus

1. State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Revenue Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Capital Complex, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh
2. The Collector Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh
3. Competent Authority Cum Sub-Divisional Officer (Revenue And Land Acquisition Officer) Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh
4. The Tehsildar Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh
5. Executive Engineer Public Works Department, Nirman Bhawan, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

... Respondents.

(cause title downloaded from CIS Periphery)

For Petitioner	:	Aniruddha Shrivastava, Adv on behalf of Mr. Ankur Agrawal, Advocate.
For Res/State	:	Mr. Shobhit Mishra, Dy. GA.

(Hon'ble Shri Justice Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)

Order on Board

15/04/2026



2026:CGHC:17060

1. Heard on IA No.1/2026 - Application for withdrawal of writ petition.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that circumstances have been changes, therefore, the petitioner does not want to pursue the instant petition further.
3. Learned State counsel has no objection to the above application.
4. On due consideration, the aforesaid application is allowed.
5. Accordingly, the writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

Sd/-
(Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)
Judge

Ajay